Yolo County Local Agency Formation Commission 625 Court Street, Suite 107, Woodland, CA 95695 530.666.8048 (office) 530.662.7383 (fax) lafco@yolocounty.org (email) www.yololafco.org (web)

To: Olin Woods, Chair, and Members of the

Yolo County Local Agency Formation Commission

From: Elizabeth Castro Kemper, Executive Officer

Date: September 22, 2008

Subject: Receive status report on Commission Counsel position

Recommended Action

1. Receive a status report on the Commission Counsel position.

- 2. Direct staff to research options for Commission Counsel services
- Appoint Robyn Drivon interim Commission Counsel subject to report back from LAFCO staff to the Commission.
- 4. Direct staff to prepare a Resolution of Commendation for Stephen B. Nocita acknowledging his 26 years of service to the Yolo LAFCO.

Fiscal Impact

The 2008-09 LAFCO budget has \$14,000 allocated for legal services. This amount may need to be reevaluated depending upon the findings of the recommended report.

Reason for Recommended Action

Current Commission Counsel Stephen B. Nocita is currently on extended leave from his position with the County Counsel's Office. He plans to retire by the end of the 2008 calendar year. In response, it is necessary for the Yolo LAFCO to determine the best method to continue legal services.

Background

Upon confirmation that Mr. Nocita is no longer available to provide Commission Counsel services, the Executive Officer discussed the situation with the Yolo LAFCO Chair. In addition, an informal survey was sent to similar sized LAFCO's throughout the state to ascertain possible approaches to receiving legal services. Discussion with various Executive Officers throughout the state is occurring currently. Staff has also met with County Counsel to determine future options. Staff intends to return to the Commission with a report at the October 27 meeting.

COMMISSIONERS

* Public Member Olin Woods, Chair *

★ County Member Matt Rexroad, Vice Chair ★

★ City Members Tom McMasters-Stone, Stephen Souza ★ County Member Helen M. Thomson ★ ALTERNATE COMMISSIONERS

★ Public Member Robert Ramming ★ City Member Skip Davies ★ County Member Mariko Yamada ★
STAFF

* Executive Officer Elizabeth Castro Kemper * Senior Management Analyst Elisa Carvalho * Commission Clerk Terri Tuck * Commission Counsel Stephen Nocita *